acceptance of the surcharge, and public confidence in the water utility’s use of those

funds.

BACKGROUND

Black Mountain District is a water utility organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74.  It

owns and operates a water distribution system through which it provides water service to

approximately 3,289 residential customers, 58 commercial customers, and 16 public

authorities that reside in Harlan County, Kentucky.15  Black Mountain District does not

produce any of its own water; rather, it purchases its water from Pineville Water, the City

of Evarts, and Harlan Municipal Water Works.  A review of the Commission’s records

indicates that this is Black Mountain District’s first alternative rate adjustment since March

19, 2015.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2020, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Black Mountain District’s existing and proposed water

rates, as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

15 Annual Report at 12 and 49.

-7- Case No. 2022-00275

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Black Mountain District’s pro forma

income statement as follows:

Commission Staff's Report

Test-Year Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues $   1,787,938 $  57,755 $  1,845,693

Operating Expenses 2,232,365 (500,023) 1,732,342

Net Utility Operating Income $  (444,427) $  557,778 $  113,351

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION STAFF’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

Black Mountain District’s proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

findings and recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The

Commission has no further modifications.

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Billing Analysis.  Black Mountain District provided usage data by meter size, listing

the water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year.  Commission Staff